RESOLUTION No. 23-68

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO WORK WITH THE MILLENIA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY ALUMNI ASSOCIATION TO HOST A WORKSHOP ON JULY 12, 2023 AT THE DORAL POLICE TRAINING & COMMUNITY CENTER, INTENDED TO INFORM STUDENTS, ALUMNI AND THE PUBLIC ON KEY STRATEGIES TO ACHIEVE SCHOLARSHIPS: PROVIDING FOR A WAIVER OF STAFF COSTS THE AMOUNT OF \$120.00: IN PROVIDING FOR **IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE**

WHEREAS, Millenia Atlantic University Alumni Association is a non-profit organization, located in the City of Doral ("City") and has been a proud partner of the City with a public-private partnership for the development, construction and maintenance of the City's 8th park – MAU Park; and

WHEREAS, the Millenia Atlantic University Alumni Association is proposing to host workshop event during on July 12, 2023, from 6:00pm to 9:00pm at the Doral Police Training & Community Center; and

WHEREAS, the proposed workshop is a free event, that will provide attendees step-by-step or key strategies to achieve scholarships; and

WHEREAS, according to Millenia Atlantic University Alumni Association, the workshop benefits the City as it will help promote economic development in the City, equipping residents with tools to excel in acquiring higher education that leads to professional success; and

WHEREAS, in addition to requesting use of the City's facility, the Millenia Atlantic University Alumni Association, is further requesting that the City waive the \$120.00 in staff costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to work with the Millenia Atlantic University Alumni Association to coordinate the use of the facility for the July 12, 2023 event and to waive \$120 in staff costs.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Puig-Corve who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of May, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A. CITY ATTORNEY